

No. 21-1430

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES K. COLLINS, M.D.,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHELL ZOLNIER,

Respondent.

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT IN OPPOSITION

KIRBY D. HOPKINS
Counsel of Record
ALEXIS L. ESPEJEL
HOPKINS CENTRICH
8701 New Trails, Suite 200
The Woodlands, Texas 77381
Telephone: (281) 210-0140
Facsimile: (281) 369-5597
Email: hopkins@hopkinscentrich.com

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Legal Background	2
B. Factual Background	3
C. Disposition in the courts below	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. No conflict with <i>Husky</i>	8
A. Transferor/Recipient	8
B. No impairment of the creditor's ability to collect a debt	11
C. <i>In re Life Partners</i>	12
D. Failure to prove a "transfer"	13
II. No Circuit Division on "Actual Fraud"	14
III. <i>Husky</i> has settled the law in this matter ...	17
IV. The Fifth Circuit correctly reversed the district court	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	3
<i>Collins v. Zolnier (In re Zolnier)</i> , No. 21-20260, 2021 WL 5778461 (5th Cir. Dec. 6, 2021)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gleason v. Thaw</i> , 236 U.S. 558 (1915)	3
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	2
<i>Husky Internat'l Electronics, Inc. v. Ritz</i> , 578 U.S. 356 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Life Partners Holdings, Inc.</i> , 926 F.3d 103 (5th Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>In re Lombard</i> , 577 B.R. 1 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2017), amended and superseded on other grounds, 2017 WL 4857416 (Bankr. D.N.H. 2017)	16, 17
<i>In re Ritz</i> , 787 F.3d 312 (5th Cir. 2015), rev'd and remanded sub nom. <i>Husky Int'l Elecs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Ritz</i> , 578 U.S. 356 (2016).....	14
<i>In re Siverio</i> , 253 F.Supp.3d 418 (D.P.R. 2017).....	17
<i>Local Loan Co. v. Hunt</i> , 292 U.S. 234 (1934).....	2
<i>McClellan v. Cantrell</i> , 217 F.3d 890 (7th Cir. 2000)	14, 15, 17
<i>Sauer, Inc. v. Lawson</i> , 791 F.3d 214 (1st Cir. 2015) ...	16, 17
STATUTES:	
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(2)(A)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 523(a)(6)	5, 6, 7
TEXAS BUSINESS AND COMMERCE CODE § 24.002 (12)	12
